



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KATTEN MUCHIN ROSEMAN LLP,

Intervenor Below/Appellant,

v.

MARTHA S. SUTHERLAND as Trustee of
the Martha S. Sutherland Revocable Trust
dated August 18, 1976,

Plaintiff Below/Appellee.

No. 151, 2016

Appeal from Court of Chancery
C.A. No. 2399-VCS

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF BELOW/APPELLEE

Of Counsel:

Norman J. Lerum, Esq.

Catherine Lerum, Esq.

NORMAN J. LERUM, P.C.

55 West Monroe Street, Suite 2455

Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 782-1087

Evan Williford (No. 4162)

Andrew J. Huber (No. 6043)

THE WILLIFORD FIRM LLC

901 North Market Street, Suite 800

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 654-5924

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Below/Appellee

Date: June 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Katten’s Representation of Sutherland.....5

 B. The July 31, 2014 Attorneys’ Fee Award.7

 C. Katten’s Intervention to Impose a Charging Lien.....8

 D. The February 26, 2016 Opinion.9

ARGUMENT10

I. THE CHANCERY COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED
KATTEN’S REQUEST FOR A CHARGING LIEN AGAINST AN
ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARD RELATING TO SERVICES FOR
WHICH KATTEN HAD ALREADY BEEN PAID.10

 A. Question Presented.10

 B. Scope of Review.....10

 C. Merits of Argument.10

 1. The Chancery Court Did Not Err in Finding Katten Is Not
Entitled to a Common Law Attorney’s Charging Lien.10

 2. Case Law from Sister States that Have a Common Law
Charging Lien Supports the Chancery Court’s Decision.14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Albuquerque Nat’l Bank v. Albuquerque Ranch Estates, Inc.</i> , 687 P.2d 91 (N.M. 1984)	17
<i>Butterworth & Scheck, Inc. v. Cristwood</i> , 1999 WL 549369 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 18, 1999)	17-19
<i>Cohen v. Goldberger</i> , 141 N.E. 656 (Ohio 1923).....	16
<i>Covington v. Rhodes</i> , 247 S.E.2d 305 (N.C. Ct. App. 1978).....	18
<i>Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs v. Maloof Props., Ltd.</i> , 968 N.E.2d 602 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Doroshov, Pasquale, Krawitz & Bhaya v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 336 (Del. 2012)	2, 9, 11-14
<i>Dreisbach v. Walton</i> , 2014 WL 5426868 (Del. Super. Oct. 27, 2014)	14
<i>D’Urso v. Lyons</i> , 903 A.2d 697 (Conn. App. Ct. 2006).....	17
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 728816 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1994).....	14
<i>Intercity Dev., LLC v. Rose</i> , 2010 WL 1006098 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 11, 2010).....	17
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	10
<i>Litman v. Fine, Jacobson, Schwartz, Nash, Block & England, P.A.</i> , 517 So.2d 88 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1987)	15
<i>Mack v. Moore</i> , 418 S.E.2d 685 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992)	18
<i>Recht v. Urban Redevelopment Auth. of City of Clairton</i> , 168 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1961)	16-17
<i>Sinclair, Louis, Siegel, Heath, Nussbaum & Zavertnik, P.A. v. Baucom</i> , 428 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 1983).....	15

Walther v. Ossinsky & Catchart, P.A.,
112 So.3d 116 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013)15

Wilson v. Wilson, 644 S.E.2d 379 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....18

Zutrau v. Jansing, 2014 WL 7013578 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2014) 12-13, 18

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 2201

TREATISES

2 Edward Mark Thornton, *A Treatise on Attorneys at Law* § 578 (1914)11
